GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4751
ANSWERED ON:23.04.2013

FREEDOM FIGHTERS
Agarwal Shri Jai Prakash;Dhruvanarayana Shri R. ;Shetkar Shri Suresh Kumar;Siricilla Shri Rajaiah

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of freedom fighters, their widows and the eligible dependents of freedom fighters who are receiving pension under the "Swatantrata Sainik Samman Pension Scheme, 1980° separately, State-wise;

(b) the total number of applications received/pending/rejected for grant of pension to the freedom fighters and the reasons for pendency of the applications along with the steps taken to clear all the pending applications, State-wise;

(c) the details of facilities provided to them and the total funds disbursed during each of the last three years and the current year,
State-wise;

(d) whether the Government has received any complaints with regard to variation of amount of pension disbursed to freedom fighters in the country; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the steps taken bythe Government to address all the grievances/problems of freedom fighters?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIR.P.N. SINGH)

(a): As per the data furnished by Public Sector Banks and State Governments/Union Territory Administrations, about 49,000 freedom fighters and their eligible dependents are drawing Swatantrata Sainik Samman Pension from the Public Sector Banks and State Treasuries. State-wise break-up is not maintained.

(b): Receipt and disposal of claims for grant of Swatantrata Sainik Samman Pension is a continuous process. No application, complete in all respects and recommended by the State Government is pending except 127 re-verification reports from Government of Andhra Pradesh which relate to applications for sanction of samman pension for participation in Hyderabad Liberation Movement.
These verification reports alongwith applications for sanction of samman pension for participation in Hyderabad Liberation Movement which meet the eligibility criteria for sanction of pension are required to be considered by the Screening Committee of Eminent
Freedom Fighters.

(c): Details of facilities provided by the Central Government to the freedom fighters are given as per the annexure. The total funds disbursed during each of the last three years are given under:-

(Rupees in crore)

Years Expenditure on
Central Samman Pension Free Railway Passes

2010-11 710.81 30.28

2011-12 821.03 21.85

2012-13 610.28 (Provisional) 25.50

(d) & (e): Under the Swatrantrata Sainik Samman Pension Scheme, 1980 the monthly basic pension admissible to Ex-Andaman
Political Prisoners, freedom fighters who suffered outside British India and other freedom fighters including INA is Rs. 7,330/, Rs.


6,830/- and Rs. 6,330/- respectively in addition to dearness relief at the rate of 165% of the basic pension. Ex-Andaman political prisoners are eligible for highest basic pension because they had undergone five years or more of imprisonment in Andaman cellular jail in connection with the freedom struggle. The freedom fighters who suffered imprisonment outside British India are eligible for slightly higher basic pension than that admissible to other freedom fighters.

However, no such complaint in this regard has been received.
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